(a) Upon approval of the application by the department,

the applicant must file with the department a surety bond. The

bond amount for an applicant for a license as a public seller

of CNG/LNG or a fleet producer of CNG/LNG shall be a minimum

of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or in the

approximate amount of twice the average monthly tax liability,

whichever is greater.

(b) The department shall review the bond amounts every

five years beginning January 2023 to ensure that each public

seller of CNG/LNG and each fleet producer of CNG/LNG has